

No. 23-2568

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

D.P., a minor by mother and next friend, A.B.

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

MUKWONAGO AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT and JOSHEPH KOCH

Defendants - Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Wisconsin No. 2:23-cv-00876, Hon. Lynn Adelman.

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF WOMEN'S DECLARATION
INTERNATIONAL USA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS – APPELLANTS***

Kara Dansky

WOMEN'S DECLARATION INTERNATIONAL USA

P.O. Box 21160

Washington, D.C., 20009

833-670-2474

president@womensdeclarationusa.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Women's Declaration International USA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The District’s policy comports with Title IX..... | 6 |
| II. The District’s policy comports with the Equal Protection Clause..... | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>A.C. v. Sch. Dist. Martinsville</i> No. 22-1786 (7th Cir. Aug. 1, 2023) | 3, 5, 13 |
| <i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Arizona Governing Committee v. Norris</i> 463 U.S. 1073 (1983) | 10 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles Department of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> 435 U.S. 702 (1978) | 10 |
| <i>Doe v. Boyertown</i> 897 F.3d 518 (2018) | 4 |
| <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> 411 U.S. 677 (1973) | 10 |
| <i>Grimm v. Gloucester County</i> No. 4:2015-cv-00054 ECF No. 57 (E.D. Va. 2015) | 4 |
| <i>Grimm v. Gloucester County</i> 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) | 4 |
| <i>L.W., et al. v. Skrmetti, et al.</i> 83 F. 4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) | 10 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584, 2593 (2015) | 5 |
| <i>Reed v. Reed</i> 404 U.S. 71 (1971) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Tennessee, et al. v. Cardona, et al.</i> No. 24-072-DCR (E.D. Ky. Jan. 9, 2025) | 7 |

United States v. Skrmetti
 No. 23-477, 2025 WL 1698785 (June 18, 2025) 12

United States v. Virginia
 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 10

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of Education
 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 3, 5, 12

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Equal Protection Clause of the 14th Amendment
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1*passim*

Title IX of the Education Amendments Act of 1972
 20 U.S.C. § 1681 *et seq.**passim*

Regulatory Materials

34 C.F.R. § 106, *et seq.* 6, 7

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving
 Federal Financial Assistance
 89 Fed. Reg. 33 (Apr. 29, 2024) 7

International Materials

Decl. Women’s Sex-Based Rts. (January 2019)..... 1

Other Materials

SurveyUSA, *Strong Majorities Prefer Female-Only Interactions for Women, Girls, in
 Athletics, Restrooms, Other Situations*..... 1
